

No. 22-976

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

MICHAEL CARGILL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

BRIAN H. FLETCHER

Deputy Solicitor General

VIVEK SURI

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN

MICHAEL S. RAAB

ABBY C. WRIGHT

BRAD HINSHELWOOD

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory provisions involved..... 1

Statement:

 A. Legal background..... 2

 B. Bump stocks 5

 C. Procedural history 11

Summary of argument 14

Argument:

 A. A rifle equipped with a bump stock fires multiple
 shots “by a single function of the trigger” 17

 B. A rifle equipped with a bump stock fires multiple
 shots “automatically” 30

 C. This Court should reject interpretations that
 would permit ready circumvention of the statute 38

 D. The Fifth Circuit’s remaining arguments lack
 merit..... 42

Conclusion 46

Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abramski v. United States,
573 U.S. 169 (2014)..... 38, 39, 42, 45

Akins v. United States, 312 Fed. Appx. 197
(11th Cir.), cert. denied, 557 U.S. 942 (2009) 8, 27, 43

American Broadcasting Cos. v. Aereo, Inc.,
573 U.S. 431 (2014)..... 38-41

Bank Markazi v. Peterson, 578 U.S. 212 (2016)..... 45

County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund,
140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020) 38, 40, 42

The Emily, 9 Wheat. 381 (1824)..... 38, 45

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	44
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> :	
45 F.4th 306 (D.C. Cir. 2022), petition for cert. pending, No. 22-1222 (filed June 14, 2023)....	5, 24, 41
66 F.4th 1018, 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	40
<i>Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 83 (2022)	36
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	44
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	20
<i>National Ass’n for Gun Rights v. Garland</i> , No. 23-cv-830, 2023 WL 6613080 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2023)	28
<i>New England Power Generators Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 879 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	44
<i>Norwegian Nitrogen Products Co. v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 294 (1933).....	21
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 282 (2016).....	44
<i>Springfield Armory, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 29 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	2, 14, 21, 25, 32, 33, 36
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 926 F.3d 621 (10th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 115 (2020).....	21
<i>United States v. Camp</i> , 343 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2003).....	18, 22, 29
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 465 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 550 U.S. 964 (2007).....	22
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 978 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 821 (1993).....	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Fleischli</i> , 305 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1001 (2023).....	18, 22
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 959 F.2d 246 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 932, and 506 U.S. 933 (1992).....	21
<i>United States v. Jokel</i> , 969 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1992)....	18, 22
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010).....	40
<i>United States v. Olofson</i> , 563 F.3d 652 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 948 (2009)	18, 21
<i>United States v. Rare Breed Triggers, LLC</i> , No. 23-cv-369, 2023 WL 5689770 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2023).....	28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 700 F.2d 627 (11th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>United States v. Vázquez-Martínez</i> , 812 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	45
Statutes and regulation:	
Firearms Owners' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449:	
§ 102(9), 100 Stat. 452-453	3
§ 109(a), 100 Stat. 460	4
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213	3
§ 201, 82 Stat. 1227-1235.....	3
§ 201, 82 Stat. 1231	4
National Firearms Act of 1934, ch. 757, 48 Stat. 1236	2
§ 1(b), 48 Stat. 1236	4
§§ 3-6, 48 Stat. 1237-1238.....	3
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(24).....	4, 1a
18 U.S.C. 922(o)(1).....	3, 1a

VI

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 922(o)(2)(B)	3, 1a
26 U.S.C. 5845(b)	4, 7, 8, 14, 17, 18, 22, 24, 26, 30, 43, 1a
26 U.S.C. 5845(e)	38
27 C.F.R. 479.11	9, 10, 4a

Miscellaneous:

<i>Administration of Liquor Taxing Laws: Hearings on H.R. 8001 Before the House Comm. on Ways and Means, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)</i>	20
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> 1371 (1969)	17, 31
1 George M. Chinn, <i>The Machine Gun</i> 142 (1951).....	22, 33
86 Cong. Rec. 6376 (1940)	20, 21
Defense Logistics Agency, Dep’t of Defense, <i>Small Arms</i> , perma.cc/4HLM-ZDZS.....	5
John Ellis, <i>The Social History of the Machine Gun</i> (1986).....	2
82 Fed. Reg. 60,929 (Dec. 26, 2017)	9
83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018)	5-11, 22, 23, 27, 28, 31, 32, 36-38, 41, 43
H.R. Rep. No. 1780, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 1577, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968).....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 495, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	3
<i>National Firearms Act: Hearings on H.R. 9066 Before the House Comm. on Ways and Means, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)</i>	18, 19
Office of Enforcement Programs & Services, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>ATF National Firearms Act Handbook</i> (rev. Apr. 2009), perma.cc/QQ2Z-ZK5H	4, 5
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933): Vol. 1	31, 32

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Vol. 4	18
Vol. 11	17
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2023)	33
Rev. Rul. XII-38-7035, S.T. 772, 13-2 C.B. 434 (1934)	21
S. 1970, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940)	20
S. Rep. No. 1444, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	3, 19
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law:</i> <i>The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	20, 39
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the</i> <i>English Language</i> (1928).....	24, 31-33
